of this Prospectus to 1,635,773,358 Shares; and

(c) increase the number of Options on issue from 63,270,000 as at the date

of this Prospectus to 881,156,679 Options.

  18

6.3 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 31 January 2016 and the unaudited pro-

forma balance sheet shown below have been prepared on the basis of the

accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the

changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no existing Options are exercised prior to the Record Date and

including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with

information on the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets

and liabilities of the Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not

include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

  Non-Audited BS ADJ* Pro-forma BS

Currency in AUD 31-Jan-16   31-Jan-16

   $   $   $

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 781,369 8,126,517 8,907,886

Trade and other receivables 182,764 - 182,764

Other current assets 445,223 - 445,223

Total current assets 1,409,356 8,126,517 9,535,873

Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment 185,630 - 185,630

Intangibles 47,868 - 47,868

Available-for-sale financial

assets  1,297,811 - 1,297,811

Total non-current assets 1,531,309 - 1,531,309

Total assets 2,940,665 8,126,517 11,067,182

Current liabilities

Trade payables 2,080,587 - 2,080,587

Other payables 585,944 - 585,944

Short-term loan 500,000 - 500,000

Provision 352,113 - 352,113

Employee benefits 249,483 - 249,483

Total current liabilities 3,768,127 - 3,768,127

Non-current liabilities

Employee benefits 56,518 - 56,518

Total non-current liabilities 56,518 - 56,518

Total liabilities 3,824,645 - 3,824,645

  19

Net assets (883,980)  8,126,517 7,242,537

Equity

Issued capital 61,269,188 8,126,517 69,395,705

Reserves 13,380,332 268,224 13,648,556

Accumulated losses (75,155,344)  (268,224)  (75,423,568)

Non-controlling interest (378,156)  - (378,156)

Total equity (883,980)  8,126,517 7,242,537

Adjustments:

1. 817,886,679 Shares issued at $0.01 each to raise $8,178,867;

2. 408,943,340 Class A Unlisted Options issued exercisable at $0.02 within 12 months;

3. 408,943,340 Class B Unlisted Options issued exercisable at $0.04 within 36 months; and

4. The expenses of the Offer, including Securities to be issued in consideration of the

underwriting obligations as described in Section 8.4.

6.4 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the Offer on the capital structure of the Company, assuming all

Entitlements are accepted and no existing Options are exercised prior to the